

URL: http://cxc.harvard.edu/ciao3.4/slxpa errno.html
Last modified: December 2006

AHELP for CIAO 3.4

# slxpa\_errno

Context: xpa

Jump to: Description CHANGES IN CIAO 3.2 See Also

# **Synopsis**

This variable stores the error status for the XPA commands.

## **Syntax**

Integer\_Type slxpa\_errno

### **Description**

This variable contains the last error code returned by the XPA library. The values it can contain, and their meanings, are:

Value	Meaning
0	No error
1	XPA_COULD_NOT_CONNECT
2	XPA_SERVER_ERROR
3	XPA_MALLOC_ERROR

It is the caller's responsibility to zero slxpa\_errno when needed.

#### **CHANGES IN CIAO 3.2**

The slxpa\_errno variable no longer contains the number of XPA servers that were contacted by the xpaset() call (unless the \_CIAO3\_XPA\_COMPAT\_ variable was defined prior to loading the module).

### See Also

modules

<u>xpa</u>

хра

slxpa version, xpa maxhosts, xpa version, xpaaccess, xpaclose, xpaget, xpagetb, xpagettofile, xpaopen, xpaset

slxpa\_errno 1

#### Ahelp: slxpa\_errno - CIAO 3.4

The Chandra X-Ray Center (CXC) is operated for NASA by the Smithsonian Astrophysical Observatory. 60 Garden Street, Cambridge, MA 02138 USA. Smithsonian Institution, Copyright © 1998–2006. All rights reserved.

URL: http://cxc.harvard.edu/ciao3.4/slxpa errno.html

Last modified: December 2006

2 slxpa\_errno